



# Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: April 3, 1997  
 TO: Division of Records and Reporting (Bayo)  
 FROM: Division of Communications (D'Haeseleer) *LD LW*  
 Division of Legal Services (Davis) *mod*  
 RE: Docket No. 960914-TI - Initiation of show cause proceedings against I.S.C. International Telecommunications for violation of Rules 25-24.470, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, and 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries

By Order No. PSC-97-0017-FOF-TI, issued January 6, 1997, the Commission ordered I.S.C. International Telecommunications to pay a \$25,000 fine. I.S.C. did not pay the fine, and the Commission was unsuccessful in collecting the fine. On March 26, 1997, the Commission's Division of Administration wrote the Office of the Comptroller and requested that it either attempt further collection efforts or grant the Commission permission to write off the debt. By the terms of the Order, the docket was to be closed upon verification that the fine was paid or after collection of the fine was referred to the Comptroller's office.

Staff has verified that collection of the \$25,000 fine was referred to the Comptroller's office. Accordingly, this docket should be closed.

c: Division of Communications (Isler)  
 Division of Legal Services (Wagner)

*OK  
 SPS  
 4/3/97*

- \*CK \_\_\_\_\_
- AFA \_\_\_\_\_
- APP \_\_\_\_\_
- CAF \_\_\_\_\_
- CMU \_\_\_\_\_
- CTR \_\_\_\_\_
- EAG \_\_\_\_\_
- LEG \_\_\_\_\_
- LIN \_\_\_\_\_
- OPR \_\_\_\_\_
- RCH \_\_\_\_\_
- SEC 1 \_\_\_\_\_
- WAS \_\_\_\_\_
- YTH \_\_\_\_\_

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE  
 03455 APR-3 5  
 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING